

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN GOTTESFELD, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER R. KNIGHT
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
301 Commerce Street, Ste. 2600
Fort Worth, TX 76102

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	4
Statement.....	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
I. This Court should grant review to resolve the 2-2 circuit conflict over an important and recurring question under the Speedy Trial Act.....	10
A. The decision below deepens a direct, intolerable conflict over a significant question under the Speedy Trial Act	10
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case.....	19
II. The Court should separately grant review to decide an important procedural question regarding district-court recusal	23
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Nov. 5, 2021)	1a
Appendix B — District court order (June 14, 2018)	29a
Appendix C — District court opinion (June 19, 2018)	32a
Appendix D — District court docket entries	62a
Appendix E — District court order (Aug. 2, 2016)	66a
Appendix F — District court order (Jan. 3, 2019)	70a
Appendix G — District court order (Jan. 3, 2019)	71a
Appendix H — District court order (Jan. 3, 2019).....	72a

Appendix I — Court of appeals order (Dec. 30, 2021).....73a
 Appendix J — Statutory provisions74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Textile Mfgs. Inst., Inc. v. The Ltd., Inc., 190
 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999).....24
Bloate v. United States, 559 U.S. 196 (2010)6, 20
United States v. Brooks, 697 F.2d 517 (3d Cir. 1982).....17
United States v. Bryant, 523 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18
United States v. Cianciola, 920 F.2d 1295
 (6th Cir. 1990).....18
United States v. Crawford, 982 F.2d 199
 (6th Cir. 1993).....17
United States v. Dignam, 716 F.3d 915
 (5th Cir. 2013)14, 15
United States v. Doran, 882 F.2d 1511
 (10th Cir. 1989).....*passim*
United States v. Henry, 538 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008).....17
United States v. Keith,
 42 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 1994).....*passim*
United States v. Larson, 627 F.3d 1198
 (10th Cir. 2010)18
United States v. Low, 452 F. Supp. 2d 1036
 (D. Haw. 2006).....16
United States v. Ramirez-Cortez, 213 F.3d 1149
 (9th Cir. 2000).....*passim*
United States v. Reese, 917 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2019).....18
United States v. Saltzman, 984 F.2d 1087
 (10th Cir. 1993).....17
United States v. Sampson, No. 07-389,
 2011 WL 1357526 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2011)16
United States v. Tomkins, No. 07-227,
 2011 WL 4840949 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011).....17
United States v. Tunnessen,
 763 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1985)21

VI

Page

Cases—continued:

United States v. White,
920 F.3d 1109 (6th Cir. 2019).....20

United States v. Williams, 511 F.3d 1044
(10th Cir. 2007).....18

United States v. Wollschlager, 588 F. Supp. 1579
(N.D. Ill. 1984).....16

United States v. Zedner, 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....*passim*

Statutes:

Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3161 *et seq.*.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 3161(b)3, 5, 6

18 U.S.C. 3161(h)(7)(A)*passim*

18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(1).....21

18 U.S.C. 3288.....7

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....2

28 U.S.C. 455.....I, 23

28 U.S.C. 455(e).....23

Miscellaneous:

David Kushner, *The Hacker Who Cared Too Much*, Rolling
Stone (June 29, 2017) <[https://tinyurl.com/RS-
Gottesfeld](https://tinyurl.com/RS-Gottesfeld)>7
